RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET File No.: A3460021 PATENTS ONLY

1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
AMP Company, Inc.	Name: Avenue Innovations Inc.				
Additional name(s) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 1834 Oak Bay Avenue				
	City: Victoria				
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Province: British Columbia				
Assignment					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Country: Canada				
☐ Other:	Postal Code: V8R 1C2				
Execution Date: 8 January 2003	Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
Patent Application Serial No.(s): 29/131,128 filed 13 October 2000					
Additional numbers attached? Yes No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total no. of applications and patents involved: [1]				
Name: Oyen Wiggs Green & Mutala	· '				
Attention: Thomas W. Bailey	7. Total fee (37 CFR §1.21(h)) \$ 40				
Address: Suite 480—The Station	1				
601 West Cordova Street					
Vancouver, British Columbia CANADA V6B 1G1	8. Deposit Account Number: 02-1037				
Tel.: (604) 669-3432 Fax: (604) 681-4081	(File two signed copies if paying by deposit account)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any				
Thomas W. Bailey \\ \tag{\mathcal{H}} \math	11 February 2003				
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date Treordary 2005				
Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [5]					
rotal realists of pages morating cover sheet, attachments, and document. [5]					

Amp

A3460005 TWB/tb

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS AMP COMPANY, INC., a New York corporation ("Assignor"), with offices c/o Graf Repetti & Co., LLP, 1114 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036 has previously acquired all rights, title and interest in various inventions, improvements, Letters Patent and patent applications particularized in the attached Schedule "A" (the "Intellectual Property") relating to a device invented by Dr. William T. Pordy for facilitating movement into and out of a seat;

AND WHEREAS, <u>AVENUE INNOVATIONS INC.</u>, ("Assignee") of 1834 Oak Bay Avenue, Victoria, British Columbia, V8R 1C2, has acquired from the Assignor, by assignment, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Intellectual Property by way of a Bill of Sale and Assignment dated 9 September 2002;

AND WHEREAS it is desired, by this Memorandum, to confirm the assignment aforesaid, and to provide evidence thereof for recordation in such Patent Offices as may be expedient;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, hereby confirms that it has and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Intellectual Property including all inventions, improvements, Letters Patent and patent applications embodied therein or relating thereto, and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for said applications, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and the Assignor hereby assigns to and authorizes the Assignee to file in its name applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made:

AND the Assignor hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and the Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said applications

and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and the Assignor agrees to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said Intellectual Property including said inventions or improvements in all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioners of Patents of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the applications aforesaid and to record the transfer of all previously issued Letters Patents for said inventions or improvements, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at New York, New York this 8 day of December, 2002.

AMP COMPANY, INC.

ritle: authoris

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

On this day of December, 2001, before me, personally appeared known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

LOBRAINE PASTOR
Notary Public, State of New York
Mn. 41-4618273
One of the Oueens County
Corporation of the March 36 on 03

Notary Public, State of New York Commission Expires Mar. 30, 2003

- 2 -

(C/S)

STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted by the Assignee:

AVENUE INNOVATIONS INC.

By:

Title: DIRECTOR AND VICE PRESIDENT

Date: JAN 10,2003

Country/Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Serial No.	Issue/Publication Date	Patent No.	Title
United States	17 December 1999	09/466,252	22 January 2002	6340189	UNIVERSAL DEVICE FOR FACILITATING MOVEMENT INTO AND OUT OF A SEAT
Patent Cooperation Treaty	15 December 2000	PCT/US00/33982 21 June 2001	21 June 2001	N/A	UNIVERSAL DEVICE FOR FACILITATING MOVEMENT INTO AND OUT OF A SEAT
United States	13 October 2000	29/131,128	N/A	N/A	UNIVERSAL DEVICE FOR FACILITATING MOVEMENT INTO AND OUT OF A SEAT
Taiwan	15 January 2001	TW20010891271 09	11 December 2001 148758	148758	UNIVERSAL DEVICE FOR FACILITATING MOVEMENT INTO AND OUT OF A SEAT

4

OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAWYERS
REGISTERED PATENT AND TRADEMARK AGENTS

Gerald O.S. Oyen*
Bruce M. Green*
David J. McGruder*
Gavin N. Manning*
Hilton W. C. Sue
Richard A. Johnson
Grace S. Law

* Law Corporation

**Balke R. Wiggs*
Catherine D. Mutala*
George F. Kondor
Craig A. Ash
Todd A. Rattray
Mark A. Hopkinson

480 - THE STATION 601 WEST CORDOVA STREET

VANCOUVER, B.C., CANADA

V6B1G1

PHONE: (604) 669-3432

FAX: (604) 681-4081

owgm@patentable.com www.patentable.com

A3460021

FAX COVER SHEET

	DATE:	11 February 2003
	TO:	United States Patent and Trademark Office
	Re:	Recordation of Assignment
	Applic	ation Serial No.: 29/131,128
	FAX:	703-306-5995
FROM:	OM: Thomas W. Bailey NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS SHEET: 8	
	CONFIRM	MATION COPY: will follow by mail will follow by courier will NOT follow

Enclosed:

- 1. Transmittal Sheet 1 page
- 2. Assignment Recordation Form Cover Sheet 2 copies
- 3. Assignment 4 pages

IF TRANSMISSION PROBLEMS OCCUR, PLEASE CONTACT CATHERINE DUX AT (604) 669-3432.

THIS FAX IS DIRECTED IN CONFIDENCE SOLELY TO THE PERSON NAMED ABOVE. THE CONTENTS OF THIS TELECOPY MAY BE SUBJECT TO SOLICITOR-CLIENT PRIVILEGE. ALL RIGHTS TO THAT PRIVILEGE ARE EXPRESSLY CLAIMED AND NOT WAIVED. WE ARE AWARE THAT OCCASIONAL TRANSMISSION ERRORS OCCUR IN ROUTING FAXED MESSAGES. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS FAX IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL TRANSMISSION TO US BY MAIL, OR DESTROY THE SAME, WITHOUT MAKING A COPY.

CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that this paper is being facsimile transmitted to the Patent and Trademark Office on 11 February, 2003.

Catherine Dux- Secretary to Thomas W. Bailey

File No.: A3460021

TWB/cd

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Re:

/03

Recordation of Assignment from AMP Company, Inc. to Avenue Innovations Inc.

of:

Serial No.: Filing Date: 29/131.128

13 October 2000

Inventor:

KONTOROVICH et al.

Title:

DEVICE FOR AIDING ENTRY INTO AND EXIT OUT OF AN

AUTOMOBILE

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignment Washington, D. C. 20231

Sir:

Transmitted herewith is an Assignment together with a Recordation Form Cover Sheet.

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge the indicated fees (\$40.00) associated with this communication or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 02-1037.

> Respectfully submitted, OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA

By:

Thomas W. Bailey

Registration No. 36,411

Date: 11 February 2003

Oyen Wiggs Green & Mutala #480 - The Station 601 West Cordova Street Vancouver, B. C. Canada V6B 1G1

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

File No.: A3460021

1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies);	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
AMP Company, Inc.	Name: Avenue Innovations Inc.				
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Street Address: 1834 Oak Bay Avenue				
	City: Victoria				
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Province: British Columbia				
	Country: Canada				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	·				
Other:	Postal Code: V8R 1C2				
Execution Date: 8 January 2003	Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
Patent Application Serial No.(s): 29/131,128 filed 13 October 2000					
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total no. of applications and patents involved: [1]				
Name: Oyen Wiggs Green & Mutala					
Attention: Thomas W. Bailey	7. Total fee (37 CFR §1.21(h)) \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\				
Address: Suite 480—The Station 601 West Cordova Street					
Vancouver, British Columbia CANADA V6B 1G1	8. Deposit Account Number: 02-1037				
Tel.: (604) 669-3432 Fax: (604) 681-4081	(File two signed copies if paying by deposit account)				
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
Thomas W. Bailey Al Sa	11 February 2003				
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date				
Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [5]					